
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 2nd June 2010 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Paul Tweed (Chair) 
Cllr James Mahon (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Linda Cluskey 
Cllr Gillian Cuthbertson 
Cllr John Dodd 
Cllr Thomas Glover O.B.E. 
(Spokesperson) 
Cllr Barry Griffiths 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr John Kelly 
Cllr Carmel Preston (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr David Sumner 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr Sean Dorgan 
Cllr Geoff Howe 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Alf Doran 
Cllr Lord Ronnie Fearn of 
Southport, O.B.E. 
Cllr David Pearson 
Cllr Denise Dutton 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
Cllr Sue McGuire 
Cllr Andrew Blackburn 
Cllr David Rimmer 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 / 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk or 

lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April, 2010 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

4. Petitioned Applications 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 A Application No.S/2010/0420/66 - Warren Park 
Nursing Home, 66 Warren Road,  Blundellsands   

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 B Application No.S/2010/0471 - 603-609 Liverpool 
Road, Ainsdale, Southport   

(Pages 23 - 30) 

5. Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 
 

(Pages 31 - 
34) 

 A Application Nos.S/2009/0975 and S/2009/1004 - 
Former Leaf UK Site, Virginia Street and Site of 
Southport General Infirmary, Scarisbrick New Road, 
Southport   

(Pages 35 - 68) 

 B Application No.S/2010/0075 - Land to Rear 
Kensington House Sports and Social Club, Station 
Road, Maghull   

(Pages 69 - 82) 

 C Application No.S/2010/0327 - 131-133 Upper Aughton 
Road, Southport   

(Pages 83 - 90) 

 D Application No.S/2010/0400 - Land to Rear 1 
Cambridge Avenue, Crosby   

(Pages 91 - 98) 

 E Application No.S/2010/0402 - 9 Lambshear Lane, 
Lydiate   

(Pages 99 - 
104) 

 F Application No.S/2010/0412 - 97 Park Lane, 
Netherton   

(Pages 105 - 
112) 

 G Application No.S/2010/0431 - Former Peerless Site, 
Dunnings Bridge Road, Netherton   

(Pages 113 - 
128) 

 H Application No.S/2010/0458 - 40 Hampton Road, 
Southport   

(Pages 129 - 
136) 

 I Application No.S/2010/0466 - 8 Sandringham Road, 
Southport   

(Pages 137 - 
142) 

 J Application No.S/2010/0518 - LA Fitness, Marine 
Drive, Southport   

(Pages 143 - 
150) 

 K Application No.S/2010/0533 - 17 Shore Road, 
Ainsdale, Southport   

(Pages 151 - 
160) 

 L Application No.S/2010/0557 - Ingleside, Sandy Lane, 
Hightown   

(Pages 161 - 
166) 

 M Application No.S/2010/0565 - Hugh Baird College 
Site, Church Road, Litherland   

(Pages 167 - 
180) 

6. Moor Park Conservation Area Article 4(2) Direction (Pages 181 - 
194) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director   



 

7. Core Strategy Update (Pages 195 - 
200) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

8. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals (Pages 201 - 
218) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

9. Urgent Works Notice 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale (Pages 219 - 
222) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

97 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  28 APRIL 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

Councillor Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Byrne, Colbert, Connell, 
M Fearn, Glover, Gustafson, Preston, Roberts, 
Storey, Sumner and Tweed 
 

 
 
212. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mahon and 
Webster. 
 
 
213. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration if interest was received:- 
 
Member 
 

Item Declaration  Action 

Councillor Veidman Application No. 
S/2010/0335,  
23 Orrell Road, 
Bootle  

Prejudicial – 
knows a number 
of the objectors 
very well 

Left room and 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon  

 
 
214. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Veidman’s apology for absence, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2010, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
215. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0237 - LAND AT GIDDYGATE LANE 

AND  TITHEBARN LANE,  MELLING  

 
The Planning and Economic Development Director advised the Committee 
that Officers were still awaiting information on this application. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH APRIL, 2010 
 

98 

RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of this item be deferred, until all outstanding information 
requested by Officers, has been provided. 
 
 
216. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0335 - 23 ORRELL ROAD, BOOTLE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for 
Change of use from A1 retail to A5 hot food takeaway, including a new 
shop front and roofing over rear yard to provide storage area be refused 
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received two 
petitions,  from Mr.Madden opposed to the applcation and from Mr.Farley 
in support of the application. Mr. Madden and Mr.Farley responded to their 
respective petitions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
217. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1113 - PARK HAVEN TRUST, 

LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH,  MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
removal of Condition 1 pursuant to planning permission S/2007/0464 
approved 09/07/2007 to allow the surgery to remain on the site 
permanently be approved. 
 
Members discussed the item at length and in particular expressed their 
concern at the traffic issues surrounding the surgery. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
218. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH APRIL, 2010 
 

99 

(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 
the Planning and Economic Development Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 
  

Application No. 
 

Site 

S/2010/0267 Unit 7, Leckwith Road, Netherton 
 

S/2010/0277 Land adjacent to 29 Ridge Close, 
Southport 
 

S/2010/0330 2 the Stables, Chapel Lane, 
Netherton 

 
 
219. URGENT WORKS NOTICE AND SECTION 215 NOTICE - 40 

LANCASTER ROAD, BIRKDALE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought authority for the Planning and Economic 
Development Director to serve Urgent Works Notice, Section 55 notice 
and Section 215 ‘Amenity’ Notice on 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to: 
 

(i) serve an Urgent Works Notice in respect of 40 Lancaster Road, 
Birkdale in order to secure the buildings from further decline;  

 
(ii) serve a Section 215 Notice in respect of 40 Lancaster Road, in 

order to tidy the site from accumulated debris and rubbish; 
 
(iii) carry out the works in default if the respective owners do not 

comply with both Notices; and 
 
(iv) serve a Section 55 notice in order to reclaim the costs of the 

works carried out in default arising from the Urgent Works 
Notice. 

 
 
220. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPEALS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the results of the undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH APRIL, 2010 
 

100 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr.P.Hughes 
 

55-57 Merton Road, Bootle 
S/2009/0624 – appeal against refusal of the 
Council to grant planning permission for the 
erection of a 2 storey office building on land 
at the rear of 55-57 Merton Road, Bootle. 
 

Allowed 
08/04/10 

Mr.S.Wylie 
(Broadstone 
Ltd.) 
 

Land to the rear of 79 Albert Road, 
Southport 
N/2009/0344 - appeal against refusal of the 
Council to grant planning permission for:- 
(a) the erection of a detached two storey 
dwelling with underground and  
swimming pool and leisure facilities with 
access onto Fleetwood Road, Southport; 
and 
(b) the construction of an underground car 
park for the residents of the 
apartment block to the rear of 79 Albert 
Road, Southport. 
 

Dismissed 
07/04/10 

Mr.M.McGowan 
 

18 Bells Lane, Lydiate S/2009/0952 – 
2123788 appeal against refusal of the 
Council to grant planning permission for the 
erection of a single storey extension to the 
side of the dwellinghouse after demolition 
of the existing garage. 
 

Dismissed 
08/04/10 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Pl
[...]
ferred to in the 
items in this Appendix are available for public inspection at the Planning Office, 
Magdalen House, Trinity Road, Bootle, up until midday of the Committee Meeting.  
Background Papers can be made available at the Southport Office (9-11 Eastbank 
Street) by prior arrangement with at least 24 hours notice. 
 
A copy of the standard conditions will be available for inspection at the Committee 
Meeting. 
 
The Sefton Unitary Development Plan (adopted June 2006), the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance Notes, and the Revised Deposit Draft Unitary Development Plan 
are material documents for the purpose of considering applications set out in this list. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

 

 

 
Petitions Index 

 
 
 
 

A S/2010/0420 Warren Park Nursing Home, 66 Warren 
Road, Blundellsands 
 

Blundellsands 

B S/2010/0471 603-609 Liverpool Road, Ainsdale Ainsdale 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee:  PLANNING 
 

Date of Meeting:  02 June 2010 
 
Title of Report:  S/2010/0420 

Warren Park Nursing Home, 66 Warren Road,  
Blundellsands 

   (Blundellsands Ward) 
 

Proposal:  Erection of a two storey extension to the south elevation of the 

side wing, first floor extension to the rear elevation of the main 
building and single storey extension to the existing 
conservatory at the front of the nursing home 

 

Applicant:  Mr John Lysaght Warren Park Nursing Home 

 

Executive Summary   

 

This proposal is for two minor extensions to an existing nursing home to bring the 
number of bedrooms up to 40. The issues concern the effect of the proposal on 
nearby properties and the impact in the streetscene and on the character of the 
Blundellsands Park Conservation Area. 
 

Recommendation(s)  Approval 
 

Justification 
 
The proposal would have no detrimental impact on the amenities of the surrounding 
residential properties and preserves the character and appearance of the exi
[...]
neral Infirmary, 
Scarisbrick New Road, Southport  

Kew Ward 

B S/2010/0075 Land to rear Kensington House Sports & 
Social Club, Station Road, Maghull 

Sudell Ward 

C S/2010/0327 131-133 Upper Aughton Road, Southport Kew Ward 
 

D S/2010/0400 Land to rear 1 Cambridge Avenue, 
Crosby 

Blundellsands 

E S/2010/0402 9 Lambshear Lane, Lydiate Park 
 

F S/2010/0412 97 Park Lane, Netherton Netherton & Orrell  
 

G S/2010/0431 Former Peerless site, Dunnings Bridge 
Road, Netherton 

Netherton & Orrell  

H S/2010/0458 40 Hampton Road, Southport Kew 
 

I S/2010/0466 8 Sandringham Road, Southport Dukes  
 

J S/2010/0518 LA Fitness, Marine Drive, Southport Cambridge 
 

K S/2010/0533 17 Shore Road, Ainsdale Ainsdale 
 

L S/2010/0557 Ingleside, Sandy Lane, Hightown Manor 
 

M S/2010/0565 Hugh Baird College site, Church Road, 
Litherland 

Litherland 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Planning Committee 

DATE: 
 

2 June 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Change to affordable housing requirements in respect of 
development at Leaf UK, Virginia Street and the Southport 
General Infirmary, Scarisbrick New Road, Southport 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Kew  

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning & Economic Development Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Steve Faulkner 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To obtain committee agreement to vary the requirements of the Section 106 
Agreement in so far as it relates to the provision of affordable housing on sites at Leaf 
UK, Virginia Street and the Southport General Infirmary, Scarisbrick New Road, 
Southport. 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

To authorise changes to the previously agreed mechanism for the delivery of 
affordable housing across both sites. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That the S106 agreement be varied to reduce the proportion of affordable 
bedspaces in the scheme from 30% of the total across both sites to 20% for the 
reason
[...]
ons 

None.

Departments consulted in the preparation of this Report 

None.
List of Background Papers relied upon in the preparation of this report 

Correspondence received from the Planning Inspectorate. 

SEFTON COUNCIL Page 1 
N:\Appeals\COMMITTEE REPORTS\2010 CMTTEE REPORTS\JUNE 2nd 10\cttee_report front sheet.doc 

Agenda Item 8

Page 201



Appeals Received and Decisions Made 

From 15 April 2010 to 20 May 2010

Decisions

40 Waterloo Road, Birkdale, Southport
Appeal Type: Written

Lodged Date: 04 March 2010

Decision: Allowed

S/2009/0897 – 212367 

Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse after demolition of the existing two storey 
extension Decision Date: 27 April 2010

61 & 63 Albert Road, Southport
Appeal Type: Informal

Lodged Date: 18 January 2010

Decision: Dismissed

S/2009/0874 - APP/M4320/A/10/2120504/NWF 

Outline planning application for the erection of a block of five, 
four storey town houses fronting onto Albert Road and a 
block of six, part three, part four storey town houses at the 
rear after demolition of existing buildings Decision Date: 14 May 2010

14 Redhill Drive, Southport
Appeal Type: Written

Lodged Date: 16 March 2010

Decision: Dismissed

S/2009/1207 - APP/M4320/D/10/2124367 

Retention of a fence to the front of the dwellinghouse

Decision Date: 10 May 2010

WITHDRAWN 
Formby Football Club Altcar Road, Formby

S/2009/0596 - AP/M4320/C/10/2124291/3/5/6/7/8/9

Application for temporary planning permission for a period of 
two years, for the change of use of land to football / rugby 
pitches, erection of 9 no. floodlighting columns 10m in height 
with ball retention netting between posts, earth bunding 
surrounding the pitches, retention of the existing portacabins 
/ structures and layout of car parking 

Appeal Type: Written

Lodged Date: 18 March 2010

Decision: WITHDRAWN

Decision Date: 20 April 2010

Agenda Item 8

Page 202



New Appeals

42 Duke Street, Formby

S/2010/0216 - 2128496

Retrosp
[...]

Page 216



Agenda Item 8

Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee:   Planning   
 
Date Of Meeting:  2nd June 2010 
 
Title of Report: Urgent Works Notice 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale 
   
Report of:   Andy Wallis 
     Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
 
Contact Officer:  Daniel Byron   Telephone 0151 934 3584 
 

 

 
This report contains 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
Confidential information 

 
 

 
ü 

 
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) ……… of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

  
ü 

 
Is the decision on this report DELEGATED? 

 
ü 

 

 
 

Purpose of Report:  
 
Provide an update to Members concerning the recent severe fire damage caused to 40 
Lancaster Road (former Birkdale School for Hearing Impaired Children) and to seek further 
authorisation to serve a new Urgent Works Notice. 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Subject to consideration and approval by Cabinet it is recommended that the Planning and 
Economic Development Director be authorised to : 
 
(i) Serve a new Urgent Works Notice in respect of 40 Lancaster Road, in order to secure the 
buildings from further decline. 

 
 

 

Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 

Impact Corporate Objective 
Positive Neutral Negative 

1 Creating A Learning Community  X  

2 Creating Safe Communities X   

3 Jobs & Prosperity  X  

4 Improving Health & Well Being X   

5 Environmental Sustainability X   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

7 Improving The Quality Of Council Services &  
Strengthening Local Democracy 

X   

8 Children and Young People   X  

Agenda Item 9

Page 219



 
 

 

Financial Implications 
 
The Council will serve notice of its intention to carry out these works after a prescribed 
timeline, (to give the owner an opportunity to carry out the works themselves). Once this 
timeline has elapsed the Council would then be in a position to carry out these works in 
default.  
 
Subject to the consideration by the Strategic A
[...]
tioned Applications
	4a Application No.S/2010/0420/66 - Warren Park Nursing Home, 66 Warren Road,  Blundellsands
	4b Application No.S/2010/0471 - 603-609 Liverpool Road, Ainsdale, Southport
	5 Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
	5a Application Nos.S/2009/0975 and S/2009/1004 - Former Leaf UK Site, Virginia Street and Site of Southport General Infirmary, Scarisbrick New Road, Southport
	5b Application No.S/2010/0075 - Land to Rear Kensington House Sports and Social Club, Station Road, Maghull
	5c Application No.S/2010/0327 - 131-133 Upper Aughton Road, Southport
	5d Application No.S/2010/0400 - Land to Rear 1 Cambridge Avenue, Crosby
	5e Application No.S/2010/0402 - 9 Lambshear Lane, Lydiate
	5f Application No.S/2010/0412 - 97 Park Lane, Netherton
	5g Application No.S/2010/0431 - Former Peerless Site, Dunnings Bridge Road, Netherton
	5h Application No.S/2010/0458 - 40 Hampton Road, Southport
	5i Application No.S/2010/0466 - 8 Sandringham Road, Southport
	5j Application No.S/2010/0518 - LA Fitness, Marine Drive, Southport
	5k Application No.S/2010/0533 - 17 Shore Road, Ainsdale, Southport
	5l Application No.S/2010/0557 - Ingleside, Sandy Lane, Hightown
	5m Application No.S/2010/0565 - Hugh Baird College Site, Church Road, Litherland
	6 Moor Park Conservation Area Article 4(2) Direction
	7 Core Strategy Update
	8 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals
	9 Urgent Works Notice 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON  2 JUNE 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Tweed (in the Chair) 

Councillor Mahon (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Byrne, Cuthbertson, Dodd, 
Glover, Griffiths, Gustafson, Hands, Kelly, Preston 
and Shaw 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  C.Mainey, S.Mainey, Parry and Porter  
 
 
1. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L.Cluskey. 
 
 
2. FORMER COUNCILLORS COLBERT AND STOREY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That former Councillors Colbert and Storey be thanked for their dedicated 
service and contribution to the Planning Committee. 
 
 
3. COUNCILLOR MONCUR  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Councillor Moncur be thanked for the manner in which he has chaired 
meetings of the Planning Committee and he be wished every success in 
his new post as the Cabinet Member – Children’s Services.  
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Member / Officer 
 

Item Interest Action 

Councillor Hands Application No. 
S/2010/0327 
131-133 Upper 
Aughton Road, 
Southport 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
tenant of Adactus 
Housing Group 
Ltd. and is the 
Chair Customer 
Involvement 
Panel - Beech 
Housing (a 
subsidiary of 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

2 

Adactus Housing 
Group Ltd.) 
 

Councillor Hands 
 

Application No. 
S/2010/0557 
Ingleside, Sandy 
Lane, Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
close friend and 
colleague of the 
applicant 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor 
Sumner 

Application No. 
S/2010/0557 
Ingleside, Sandy 
Lane, Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
close friend and 
colleague of the 
applicant 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Dodd Application No. 
S/2010/0557 
Ingleside, Sandy 
Lane, Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
close friend and 
colleague of the 
applicant 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor 
Preston 

Application No. 
S/2010/0557 
Ingleside, Sandy 
Lane, Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
close friend and 
colleague of the 
applicant 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Byrne Application No. 
S/2010/0557 
Ingleside, Sandy 
Lane, Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
close friend and 
colleague of the 
applicant 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

3 

 
Councillor Byrne Application No. 

S/2010/0075 – 
Land to the Rear 
Kensington 
House Sports and 
Social Club, 
Station Road, 
Maghull 
 

Prejudicial – is a 
Maghull Town 
Councillor, and 
the Town Council 
has expressed 
their views on the 
application 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Shaw Application No. 
S/2010/0557 
Ingleside, Sandy 
Lane, Hightown 
 

Prejudicial – Is a 
close friend and 
colleague of the 
applicant 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Mahon Application No. 
S/2010/0431 – 
Former Peerless 
Site, Dunnings 
Bridge Road, 
Netherton 
 

Prejudicial – has 
taken advice from 
the solicitor 
involved in the 
application 

Left the room, 
took no part in 
the consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
 

Councillor Glover Application No. 
S/2010/0075 – 
Land to the Rear 
Kensington 
House Sports and 
Social Club, 
Station Road, 
Maghull 
 

Personal – the 
adjoining 
premises is 
Maghull & District 
Conservative 
Club, who have 
and expressed 
their views on the 
application 
 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 

Councillor Barber Application No. 
S/2010/0075 – 
Land to the Rear 
Kensington 
House Sports and 
Social Club, 
Station Road, 
Maghull 
 

Personal – the 
adjoining 
premises is 
Maghull & District 
Conservative 
Club, who have 
and expressed 
their views on the 
application 
 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 

Councillor 
Griffiths 

Application No. 
S/2010/0075 – 
Land to the Rear 
Kensington 
House Sports and 
Social Club, 
Station Road, 

Personal – the 
adjoining 
premises is 
Maghull & District 
Conservative 
Club, who have 
and expressed 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

4 

Maghull 
 

their views on the 
application 
 

Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

Application No. 
S/2010/0075 – 
Land to the Rear 
Kensington 
House Sports and 
Social Club, 
Station Road, 
Maghull 
 

Personal – the 
adjoining 
premises is 
Maghull & District 
Conservative 
Club, who have 
and expressed 
their views on the 
application 
 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 

Peter Cowley, 
Principal Solicitor 

Application 
No.S/2010/0466 – 
8 Sandringham 
Road, Southport 

Personal – 
Knows the 
applicant 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL, 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
6. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0420/66 - WARREN PARK NURSING 

HOME, 66 WARREN ROAD,  BLUNDELLSANDS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a two storey extension to the south elevation of the side wing, 
first floor extension to the rear elevation of the main building and single 
storey extension to the existing conservatory at the front of the nursing 
home be approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
7. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0471 - 603-609 LIVERPOOL ROAD, 

AINSDALE, SOUTHPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
Extension of Time application pursuant to planning permission 
N/2007/0396 approved 21/06/2007 - for demolition of existing showroom 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

5 

and parts store, erection of extensions and internal alterations to existing 
workshops, to form vehicle service bays, parts office and parts store be 
approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr.Hayes on behalf of objectors to the application and a response 
from Mr.Anderson, the applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application granted for the 
reasons stated within the report. 
 
 
8. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0466 - 8 SANDRINGHAM ROAD, 

SOUTHPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a two storey detached garage incorporating a dormer to the 
front and a balcony to the rear after demolition of the existing detached 
garage be approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
9. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0412 - 97 PARK LANE, NETHERTON  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
change of use from retail (A1) to cafe (A3) be approved for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable both the 
applicant and petitioner sufficient time to make representations. 
 
 
10. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Development Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

6 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No. 
 

 
Site 

S/2010/0327 131-133 Upper Aughton Road, 
Southport 

S/2010/0400 Land to rear 1 Cambridge Avenue, 
Crosby 

S/2010/0402 9 Lambshear Lane, Lydiate 
S/2010/0431 Former Peerless site, Dunnings Bridge 

Road, Netherton 
S/2010/0518 LA Fitness, Marine Drive, Southport 
S/2010/0533 17 Shore Road, Ainsdale 
S/2010/0557 Ingleside, Sandy Lane, Hightown 
S/2010/0565 Former Hugh Baird College site, Church 

Road, Litherland 
 
 
11. APPLICATION NOS.S/2009/0975 AND S/2009/1004 - FORMER 

LEAF UK SITE, VIRGINIA STREET AND SITE OF SOUTHPORT 
GENERAL INFIRMARY, SCARISBRICK NEW ROAD, 
SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought agreement to vary the requirements of 
the Section 106 Agreement in so far as it relates to the provision of 
affordable housing on sites at Leaf UK, Virginia Street and the Southport 
General Infirmary, Scarisbrick New Road, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
 
12. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0075 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 

KENSINGTON HOUSE SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, STATION 
ROAD, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for the 
construction of 6 no. semi-detached two storey dwellings and access road 
be approved for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Councillor C.Mainey, as Ward Councillor, made representations against 
the proposed development. 
 
Councillors Glover, Barber, Cuthbertson and Griffiths clarified that none on 
the Conservative Group Councillors, who were Members of the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

7 

Committee, had any connection to the site in question or the adjoining 
premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application granted for the 
reasons stated within the report. 
 
 
13. APPLICATION NO.S/2010/0458 - 40 HAMPTON ROAD, 

SOUTHPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director recommending that the above application for 
conversion to 6 self-contained flats involving alterations to the side access 
and the erection of a two storey extension at the rear after demolition of 
the existing outrigger at the rear of the premises. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the site to be 
inspected by the Visiting Panel. 
 
 
14. MOOR PARK CONSERVATION AREA ARTICLE 4(2) DIRECTION  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought confirmation of the Moor Park Article 
4(2) Direction, making its effects permanent.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Moor Park Article 4(2) 
Direction without modification.   
 
 
15. CORE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that provided an update of the Core Strategy for 
Sefton and sought approval for the next steps. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 
arrange a workshop for the Committee in the near future to consider: 

• key issues which the Core Strategy for Sefton must tackle; 

• a vision for the borough by the end of Core Strategy period (2027); 
and 

• a strategy for achieving this end of Core Strategy period (2027).  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

8 

 
16. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPEALS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on the results of the undermentioned appeals and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr.C.Dawbarn 40 Waterloo Road, Birkdale, Southport 
S/2009/0897 – appeal against refusal of 
the Council to grant planning permission 
for the erection of a single storey 
extension to the rear of the dwellinghouse 
after demolition of the existing two storey 
extension.  
 

Allowed 
27/04/10 

Mr.T.R.R.Jaeger 61 & 63 Albert Road, Southport 
S/2009/0874– appeal against refusal of 
the Council to grant planning permission 
for outline planning application for the 
erection of a block of five, four storey town 
houses fronting onto Albert Road and a 
block of six, part three, part four storey 
town houses at the rear after demolition of 
existing buildings. 
 

Dismissed 
14/05/10 

Mr.P.Taylor 14 Redhill Drive, Southport 
S/2009/1207 – appeal against refusal of 
the Council to grant planning permission 
for the 
retention of a fence to the front of the 
dwellinghouse 
 

Dismissed 
10/05/10 

Websco 
(Holdings) 

Formby Football Club Altcar Road, Formby 
S/2009/0596  – appeal against refusal of 
the Council to grant temporary planning 
permission, for a period of two years, for 
the change of use of land to football / 
rugby pitches, erection of 9 no. 
floodlighting columns 10m in height with 
ball retention netting between posts, earth 
bunding surrounding the pitches, retention 
of the existing portacabins/ structures and 
layout of car parking. 
 

Withdrawn 
20/04/10 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 2ND JUNE, 2010 
 

9 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate be noted. 
 
 
17. URGENT WORKS NOTICE 40 LANCASTER ROAD, BIRKDALE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that provided an update to Members concerning the 
recent severe fire damage caused to 40 Lancaster Road (former Birkdale 
School for Hearing Impaired Children) and to seek further authorisation to 
serve a new Urgent Works Notice. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That subject to consideration and approval by Cabinet the Planning and 
Economic Development Director be authorised to serve a new Urgent 
Works Notice in respect of 40 Lancaster Road, in order to secure the 
buildings from further decline. 
 
 
 


